Assassination Records Review Board 600 E Street NW • 2nd Floor • Washington, DC 20530

(4) Page Fax to: Bill Flaherty, including this page

March 13, 1995

Mr. Bill Flaherty WBZ Radio Boston, MA

Dear Bill:

Per my telephone message of this morning, I am now in Washington working for the JFK Assassination Records Review Board, an independent federal agency appointed by President Clinton to oversee the release of the JFK assassination records. The Board will be in Boston for a public meeting at the State House on Friday, March 24th, at 10:00 a.m. I thought you might be interested in having John Tunheim, the Chair of the Review Board, as a live telephone guest on the morning of the public meeting. I should note that he will be an in-studio guest on the Brudnoy Show on Thursday evening. If that makes no difference to you, and you still want him as a live guest right before the public meeting on Friday morning, I'd be glad to have him do it.

In addition to serving as Chair of this Review Board, Mr. Tunheim is the Deputy Attorney General for the State of Minnesota. He does an excellent job in interviews and I think you would be pleased with him.

I have included with this cover letter a three page fact sheet on the Review Board for your additional information.

Please give me a call at (202) 724-0088, ext. 227, regarding whether or not you are interested in doing something on March 24th. I hope all is well at 'BZ. I miss doing regular business with all of you, but I am pleased to have the possibility of lining this interview up. Thanks for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Samoluk Associate Director for

Communications

enclosure

Telephone: (202) 724-0088 • Facsimile: (202) 724-0457